
Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Wednesday, 15th March, 2017 at 10.30 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies.  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests.  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 25th January 2017.  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Guidance.  (Pages 7 - 30)
Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review 
of the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of 
Way and certain Orders to be made under the 
Highways Act 1980 is presented for the information of 
the Committee.

5. Highways Act 1980 - Section 119
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A
Proposed Diversion of Part of Coppull Bridleway 22, 
Chorley Borough
  

(Pages 31 - 40)

6. Highways Act 1980 - Section 119
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A
Proposed Diversion Of Part Of Arkholme Footpath 4, 
Lancaster City
  

(Pages 41 - 52)

7. Highways Act 1980 - Section 119
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A
Proposed Diversion of Part of Barnacre-with-Bonds 
Footpath 43, Wyre Borough.
  

(Pages 53 - 62)



8. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the Chief Executive 
should be given advance warning of any Member's 
intention to raise a matter under this heading.

9. Date of Next Meeting  
The next scheduled meeting will be held at 10.30am on 
Thursday 8th June 2017, in Cabinet Room 'B' - the 
Diamond Jubilee Room at County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 25th January, 2017 at 10.30 am 
in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jackie Oakes (Chair)

County Councillors

I Brown
A Clempson
B Dawson
G Gooch
C Henig

R Shewan
D Stansfield
D Whipp
P White
B Yates

1.  Apologies

Apologies for absence were received from County Councillor Kim Snape, County 
Councillor Julie Gibson and County Councillor Paul Hayhurst.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the last meeting

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th November 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  Guidance

A report was presented providing guidance for Members of the Committee on the 
law relating to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way, the law and actions taken by the authority in respect of 
certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 1980, and the actions of the 
Authority on submission of Public Path Orders to the Secretary of State.

Resolved:  That the Guidance as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented, be noted.

5.  Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981
Definitive Map Modification Order Investigation
Addition of a byway from Main Road to Packet Lane, Bolton le 
Sands, Lancaster District

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2

A report was presented on an application for the addition of a public byway open 
to all traffic from Main Road to Packet Lane, in accordance with File No. 804-578.

Details of the application and the evidence related to it, together with a summary 
of the law in relation to the continuous review of the definitive map and statement 
of public rights of way (in the form of Annex A) and of the effect of the Natural 
Environment and Rural Communities Act 2006 were presented both as part of the 
report and by
[...]
ad been received from Network Rail to 
divert part of Heath Charnock Footpath 44, in connection with its proposal to 
replace Heath Charnock Level Crossing with a stepped footbridge.

The length of the existing path proposed to be diverted was shown by a bold 
continuous line marked on the plan as A-D, as shown in the agenda papers.  The 
proposed alternative route was shown on the plan by a bold dashed line and 
marked A-B-C-D.

It was reported that consultation with the statutory undertakers had been carried 
out and that no objections or adverse comments on the proposal had been 
received.   In addition, the Committee noted that Chorley Borough Council, Heath 
Charnock Parish Council and the Peak and Northern Footpaths Society had 
raised no objections to the proposal.  Although Chorley Ramblers did not oppose 

Page 4



5

the proposal, they had asked for reassurance that access to the flight of steps on 
each side of the railway would be safe, flat and dry.

The Committee considered the stance to be taken regarding confirmation.

Resolved:  

(i) That an Order be made under Section 119A of the Highways Act 1980 to
divert part of Heath Charnock Footpath 44, from the route shown by a bold 
continuous line and marked A-D on the attached plan, to the route shown 
by a bold dashed line and marked A-B-C-D.

(ii) That in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed
and in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Order
be sent to the Secretary of State and the Authority take a neutral stance 
with respect to its confirmation.

(iii) That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under
Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of 
the coming into operation of the diversion.

9.  Highways Act 1980 - Section 119
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A
Proposed Diversion of Part of Wiswell Footpath 17, Ribble Valley 
Borough

A report was presented on the proposed diversion of Wiswell Footpath 17, Ribble 
Valley Borough.  

The Committee noted that a request had been received  from Reilly 
Developments Ltd, Brockmill Barn, Wingates Road, Wigan WN1 2SJ, for an 
Order to be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert part of 
Wiswell Footpath 17 in the vicinity of 112 Clitheroe Road, Barrow, Clitheroe, 
Lancashire BB7 9AQ.

It was reported that the proposed diversion was in connection with a small scale 
development of residential properties where the existing route crossed the 
garden of one of the properties.

Whilst it would be have been feasible for the footpath to remain in its existing 
location across the garden the proposal, if successful, would provide the owners 
of the property with improved privacy and security.

The Committee noted that the necessary consultation with the statutory 
undertakers had been carried out and that no adverse comments or objections to 
the proposal had been received.

Page 5



6

The Committee considered the stance to be taken on confirmation.

Resolved: 

(i) That an Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to
divert part of Wiswell Footpath 17, from the route shown by a bold 
continuous line and marked A-B to the route shown by a bold dashed line 
and marked A-C-B on the attached plan.

(ii) That in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed
and in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Order 
be sent to the Secretary of State and the Authority take a neutral stance 
with respect to its confirmation.

(iii) That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under
Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of 
the coming into operation of the diversion.

10.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

11.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the date of the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 
10.30am on Wednesday 15th March 2017 in Cabinet Room 'B' – The Diamond 
Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston

Page 6



Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on 15th March 2017

Electoral Division affected:
All

Guidance for the members of the Regulatory Committee
(Annexes 'A','B' and 'C' refer) 

Contact for further information: Jane Turner, 01772 32813, Office of the Chief 
Executive, jane.turner@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way and the law and actions taken by the authority in 
respect of certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 1980 is presented for 
the information of the Committee.

Recommendation

The Committee is asked to note the current Guidance as set out in the attached 
Annexes and have reference to the relevant sections of it during consideration of 
any reports on the agenda.

Background and Advice 

In addition to any advice which may be given at meetings the members of the 
committee are also provided with Guidance on the law in relation to the various types 
of Order which may appear on an agenda.

A copy of the current Guidance on the law relating to the continuous review of the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way is attached as Annex 'A'. 
Guidance on the law relating to certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 
1980 is attached as Annex 'B' and on the actions of the Authority on submission of 
Public Path Orders to the Secretary of State as Annex 'C'.

Consultations

N/A

Implications: 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:jane.turner@lancashire.gov.uk


Risk management

Providing the members of the Committee with Guidance will assist them to consider 
the various reports which may be present
[...]
 It is not an easy consideration but officers will be able to advise 
in each particular matter. 

Page 29



Page 30



Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on 15 March 2017

Electoral Division affected:
Chorley West

Highways Act 1980 – Section 119
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 – Section 53A
Proposed Diversion of Part of Coppull Bridleway 22, Chorley Borough
(Annexes B & C refer)

Contact for further information:
Mrs R Paulson, Planning and Environment Group
ros.paulson@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The proposed diversion of part of Coppull Bridleway 22, Chorley Borough.

Recommendation

1. That an Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert 
part of Coppull Bridleway 22, from the route shown by a bold continuous line 
and marked A-B to the route shown by a bold dashed line and marked A-C-B 
on the attached plan.

2. That in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed and 
in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Order be sent 
to the Secretary of State and the Authority take a neutral stance with respect 
to its confirmation.

3. That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under Section 
53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of the coming into operation 
of the diversion.

Background

A request has been received from Miller Homes North West for an Order to be made 
under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert part of Coppull Bridleway 22 in 
the vicinity of the Coppull Enterprise Centre, Mill Lane, Coppull, PR7 5BW.

The length of the existing bridleway proposed to be diverted is shown by a bold 
continuous line and marked on the plan as A-B and the proposed alternative route is 
shown by a bold dashed line and marked A-C-B.

The proposed diversion is in connection with a planned development of residential 
properties on disused land to the west and north of the Coppull Enterprise Centre. The 
existing route crosses the main access to the development site, the private road that 

Page 31

Agenda Item 5

mailto:hannah.baron@lancashire.gov.uk


is a continuation of Mill Lane. The diversion if successful, will move the bridleway to a 
more direct, safer crossing point with improved visibility. The diversion will also enable 
the developer to obtain the permission of the owner and the occupier of the land to 
cross the bridleway on the private road between points A-C, to access their 
development site with vehicles during the construction phase. 

Consultations 

Chorley Borough Council and Coppull Parish Council have been consulted and have 
not raised any objection to the proposal. 

The British Horse Society, Peak and Northern Footpaths Society and the Chorley 
Ramblers have also been consulted and have not objected to the proposal.

The necessary consultation with the Network Rail and the statutory undertakers has 
been carried out and no adverse comments or objections to the proposal have been 
received. 

Electricity North West Limited (ENWL) have advised that they have a Deed of Grant 
relating to cables in the area of the proposed bridleway. 

Advice 

Points annotated on the plan

Point Grid Reference Description

A SD 5639 1463 Point on the bridleway between the pond and the bitmac 
surfaced private estate road. 

B SD 5639 1468 Point on the stone surfaced bridleway between the rear 
of the Red Herring pub and the railway. 

C SD 5640 1463 Point on the grass surface verge between the private 
bitmac surfaced private estate road and the railway.

Description of existing bridleway to be diverted

As described below and shown by a bold continuous line A-B on the attached plan (All 
lengths and compass points given are approximate).

Page 32



Description of new bridleway

A bridleway as described below and shown by a bold dashed line A-C-B on the 
attached plan (All lengths and compass points given are approximate).

Th
[...]
ed to bear all advertising and administrative charges incurred 
by the County Council in the Order making procedures, and also to defray any 
compensation payable and any costs which are incurred in bringing the new site of the 
bridleway into a fit condition for use for the public.

Should the Committee agree that the proposed Order be made and, subsequently, 
should no objections be received to the making of the Order, or should the Order be 
submitted to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for 
confirmation, it is considered that the criteria for confirming the Order can be satisfied.

It is felt that the path or way will not be substantially less convenient to the public in 
consequence of the diversion because the alternative route is of similar length and the 
same gradient as the existing path. In addition, it would move the point where the 
bridleway crosses the private estate road to a point where the visibility is improved.

Page 34



It will also divert the bridleway away from the, at times busy junction of the bitmac 
surfaced and stone surfaced estate roads.

It is felt that, if the Order was to be confirmed, there would be no adverse effect with 
respect to the public enjoyment of the path or ways as a whole. It is suggested that 
some users might prefer the new route, because of the improvement in visibility and 
the potential to reduce conflict between the users of the bridleway and the vehicles at 
the sometimes busy junction of the bitmac surfaced and stone surfaced estate roads.

It is felt that there would be no adverse effect on the land served by the existing route 
or the land over which the new path is to be created, together with any land held with 
it. The owner and lessee that are known have confirmed their agreement to the 
diversion. Compensation for any material loss could be claimed by a landowner under 
the Highways Act 1980 Section 28. However such loss is not expected but if a claim 
were to arise, the co
[...]
ermission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to Prosecution or civil proceedings. Lancashire County Council Licence No. 100023320

.
The digitised Rights of Way information should be used for guidance only as its accuracy cannot be guaranteed. 

Rights of Way information must be verified on the current Definitive Map before being supplied or used for any purpose.

Plan No:
211-679-v1

Highways Act 1980 Section 119
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 Section 53A

Proposed diversion of part of Coppull Bridleway 22, Chorley Borough.

Andrew Mullaney
Head of Planning 
and Environment

A

B

C

09
-10

-B
W2

2
09

-10
-B

W2
2

09
-10

-B
W2

2

MILL LANE
THE
RED

HERRING
PH

COPPULL
ENTERPRISE

CENTRE
LONGFIELD AVENUE

356350.000000

356350.000000

356400.000000

356400.000000

356450.000000

356450.00000041
45

50
.00

00
00

41
45

50
.00

00
00

41
46

00
.00

00
00

41
46

00
.00

00
00

41
46

50
.00

00
00

41
46

50
.00

00
00

41
47

00
.00

00
00

41
47

00
.00

00
00

-

Unaffected public right of way

Length to be diverted
(A-B)
Proposed alternative length
(A-C-B)

Page 39



Page 40



Regulatory Committee
Meeting to be held on 15 March 2017

Electoral Division affected:
Lancaster Rural East

Highways Act 1980 – Section 119
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 – Section 53A
Proposed Diversion Of Part Of Arkholme Footpath 4, Lancaster City.
(Annexes B & C refer)

Contact for further information:
Mrs R Paulson, 01772 532459, Planning and Environment Group.
ros.paulson@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The proposed diversion of part of Arkholme Footpath 4, Lancaster City.

Recommendation

1. That an Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert 
part of Arkholme Footpath 4, from the route shown by a bold continuous line 
and marked B-E-F-G to the route shown by a bold dashed line and marked 
B-C-D-E-H-J-G on the attached plan.

2. That in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed and 
in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Order be sent 
to the Secretary of State and the Authority take a neutral stance with respect 
to its confirmation.

3. That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under Section 
53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of the coming into operation 
of the diversion.

Background

A request has been received from the owner of Willow Cottage, Main Street, Arkholme 
for an Order to be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert part of 
Arkholme Footpath 4 in the vicinity of Willow Cottage, Arkholme.

The length of the existing path proposed to be diverted is shown by a bold continuous 
line and marked on the plan as B-E-F-G and the proposed alternative route is shown 
by a bold dashed line and marked B-C-D-E-H-J-G.

Page 41

Agenda Item 6

mailto:hannah.baron@lancashire.gov.uk


The proposal, if successful would divert the footpath to run around the outside 
perimeter of the applicant’s garden, the purpose of this being to improve privacy and 
security for the applicant.

The applicant’s proposal initially concerned only the length of path running on the line 
E-F-G but an issue concerning the section of path B-E came to light during a site 
inspection. This section of path was found to be obstructed by part of the applicant’s 
garden whilst the section of path B-C-D was available for public use. The applicant 
decided to extend the scope of his application to include the formal diversion of this 
section of path.

The section of path between points E and F forms the southern boundary of Willow 
Cottage’s existing garden. The applicant proposes to extend his garden into land that 
is also in his ownership to include the area where the corner points are points E, F, J 
and H. The propo
[...]
ent Group
ros.paulson@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The proposed diversion of part of Barnacre-with-Bonds Footpath 43, Wyre Borough.

Recommendation

1. That an Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to divert 
part of Barnacre-with-Bonds Footpath 43, from the route shown by a bold 
continuous line and marked A-B to the route shown by a bold dashed line and 
marked A-C-B on the attached plan.

2. That in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed and 
in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Order be sent 
to the Secretary of State and the Authority take a neutral stance with respect 
to its confirmation.

3. That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under Section 
53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of the coming into operation 
of the diversion.

Background

A request has been received from the owners of Birks Farm and Briggs Ghyll, Long 
Lane, Barnacre-with-Bonds for an Order to be made under Section 119 of the 
Highways Act 1980 to divert part of Barnacre-with-Bonds Footpath 43 in the vicinity of 
these properties.

The length of the existing path proposed to be diverted is shown by a bold continuous 
line and marked on the plan as A-B and the proposed alternative route is shown by a 
bold dashed line and marked A-C-B.

Page 53

Agenda Item 7

mailto:hannah.baron@lancashire.gov.uk


The applicants' residential properties are located immediately to the west of the 
existing public footpath and the footpath runs along the driveway and crosses the 
parking area of one of the properties. The buildings located alongside the proposed 
alternative route are former agricultural buildings that are no longer in commercial use. 
The proposal, if successful would provide the owners of the properties at Birks Farm 
and Briggs Ghyll with an improvement in privacy and security.

Consultation
[...]
sed that temporary obstructions are ignored.

However, in some instances, the restoration of the route is considered to be 
impracticable, disproportionate or not in the interests of the user and that the existing 
route can be inspected notwithstanding the obstruction. This is the case with this 
particular footpath and access is currently available on the nearby concessionary 
footpath route from where the existing route can be viewed. 

The proposed diversion will not alter the points of termination of Barnacre-with-Bonds 
Footpath 43, and therefore the criteria concerning the alteration of termination points 
do not need to be considered.

The Committee are advised that so much of the Order as extinguishes part of 
Barnacre-with-Bonds Footpath 43, is not to come into force until the County Council 
has certified that the necessary work to the alternative route has been carried out.

There is no apparatus belonging to or used by statutory undertakers under, in, upon, 
over, along or across the land crossed by the present definitive route.

It is advised that the proposed Order, if confirmed, will not have any adverse effect on 
the needs of agriculture and forestry and desirability of conserving flora, fauna and 
geological and physiographical features. It is also suggested that the proposal will not 
have an adverse effect on the biodiversity or natural beauty of the area.

The applicants own the land crossed by the footpath proposed to be diverted, and also 
in respect to the proposed alternative route.

The applicants have agreed to bear all advertising and administrative charges incurred 
by the County Council in the Order making procedures, and also to defray any 
compensation payable and any costs which are incurred in bringing the new site of the 
footpath into a fit condition for use for the public.

Should the Committee agree that the proposed Order be made and, subsequently, 
should no objections be received to the making of the Order, or should the Ord

Minutes of the meeting


1

Lancashire County Council

Regulatory Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 15th March, 2017 at 10.30 am in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Jackie Oakes (Chair)

County Councillors

K Snape
I Brown
A Clempson
B Dawson
G Gooch

C Henig
R Shewan
D Stansfield
P White
B Yates

1.  Apologies.

Apologies were received from County Councillor Paul Hayhurst, County 
Councillor Darren Clifford and County Councillor David Whipp.

2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests.

No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 25th January 2017.

Resolved:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 25th January 2017 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

4.  Guidance.

A report was presented providing guidance for Members of the Committee on the 
law relating to the continuous review of the Definitive Map and Statement of 
Public Rights of Way, the law and actions taken by the authority in respect of 
certain Orders to be made under the Highways Act 1980, and the actions of the 
Authority on submission of Public Path Orders to the Secretary of State.

Resolved:  That the Guidance as set out in Annexes 'A', 'B' and 'C' of the report 
presented, be noted.

5.  Highways Act 1980 - Section 119
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A
Proposed Diversion of Part of Coppull Bridleway 22, Chorley 
Borough



2

A report was presented on the proposed diversion of part of Coppull Bridleway 
22, Chorley Borough.

The Committee noted that a request had been received from Miller Homes North 
West for an Order to be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to 
divert part of Coppull Bridleway 22 in the vicinity of the Coppull Enterprise Centre, 
Mill Lane, Coppull, PR7 5BW.

The proposed diversion was in connection with a planned development of 
residential properties on disused land to the west and north of the Coppull 
Enterprise Centre.   The diversion, if successful, would alter the point at which the 
bridleway crossed the access road.

David Goode pointed out an error on page 33 of the agenda papers which read 
'in the interests of the owner of the land……..'.  The Committee noted that this 
should have read 'in the interests of the public'……  and the reasons for this were 
that the proposed route would provide a safer crossing of the access road by 
crossing it straight rather than obliquely and at a point with better visibility. 
Furthermore new houses would be built and therefore the derelict land would be 
put to use and increase the housing stock.  

The Committee noted that the necessary consultation with the statutory 
undertakers had been carried out and that no adverse comments or objections to 
the proposal had been received.  In addition, Chorley Borough Council, Coppull 
Parish Council, The British Horse Society, Peak and Northern Footpaths Society 
and Chorley Ramblers had not objected to the proposals.

Resolved:

The Committee agreed, subject to changes being made to the report about the 
proposal being in the public's interest:

(i) That an Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to
divert part of Coppull Bridleway 22, from the route shown by a bold 
continuous line and marked A-B to the route shown by a bold dashed line 
and marked A-C-B on the attached plan;

(ii) That in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed
and in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Order 
be sent to the Secretary of State and the Authority take a neutral stance 
with respect to its confirmation;

(iii) That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under
Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of 
the coming into operation of the diversion.



3

6.  Highways Act 1980 - Section 119
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A
Proposed Diversion Of Part Of Arkholme Footpath 4, Lancaster City

A report was presented on the proposed diversion of part of Arkholme Footpath 
4, Lancaster City.

The Committee noted that a request had been received from the owner of Willow 
Cottage, Main Street, Arkholme for an Order to be made under Section 119 of the 
Highways Act 1980 to divert part of Arkholme Footpath 4 in the vicinity of Willow 
Cottage, Arkholme.

The Committee noted that the proposal, if successful, would divert the footpath to 
run around the outside perimeter of the applicant's garden, the purpose of this 
being to improve privacy and security for the applicant.

It was noted that the necessary consultation with the statutory undertakers had 
been carried out and that, as at the time of writing the report, no adverse 
comments on the proposal had been received.  However, since that time, the 
Ramblers had expressed concern about two aspects of the proposed alternative 
route, which had also been noted on the Chair's site visit.  These were:

 As the proposed route E-F-G, as shown on the plan, ran along the lowest 
level with the land on the opposite side being no lower, this could have led 
to flooding unless there was either adequate drainage, or the level of the 
path was raised slightly, making it above the level of the adjacent land on 
the south-east.  

 The width of the section of the proposed route C-D, as shown on the plan, 
was currently around 1.1m wide and was constrained by the applicant's 
beech hedge on the north side and the neighbours new beech hedge on 
the south.  The applicants had agreed to ensure the section was 1.5m, 
although this was considered to still be narrow.

In relation to the flooding issue, David Goode informed the Committee that this 
could be addressed by ensuring that the path was not certified (making the 
diversion take full effect) until it was in a fit state, including provision for drainage.  
The Committee noted that this was standard practice.

In relation to the proposed route C-D, David informed the Committee that 
although the applicants had agreed to ensure the width was 1.5m, this would 
require considerable additional maintenance.  It was pointed out that the usual 
minimum width was 2m and the Committee were asked whether they considered 
that the width should be extended to 2m, and whether this was/was not 
substantially less convenient than making the width 1.5m.  It was noted that if 
Committee decided to require 2m width then if the land owner did not agree to 
the 2m then the Order would not be made and the matter would be referred back 
to the Committee.  



4

County Councillor Henig objected to the proposal due to the water level issue on 
the path.

However, it was proposed and seconded to increase the width of the section of 
path C-D, from 1.5m to 2m.

Resolved:  

(i) That an Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to
divert part of Arkholme Footpath 4, from the route shown by a bold 
continuous line and marked B-E-F-G to the route shown by a bold dashed 
line and marked B-C-D-E-H-J-G on the plan, and that the width of the 
section of the path C-D, be 2m;

(ii) That in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed
and in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Order 
be sent to the Secretary of State and the Authority take a neutral stance 
with respect to its confirmation.

(iii) That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under
Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of 
the coming into operation of the diversion.

7.  Highways Act 1980 - Section 119
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 - Section 53A
Proposed Diversion of Part of Barnacre-with-Bonds Footpath 43, 
Wyre Borough.

A report was presented on the proposed diversion of part of Barnacre-with-Bonds 
Footpath 43, Wyre Borough.

The Committee noted that a request had been received from the owners of Birks 
Farm and Briggs Ghyll, Long Acre, Barnacre-with-Bonds, for an Order to be 
made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980, to divert part of Barnacre-
with-Bonds Footpath 43 in the vicinity of these properties.

The applicants' residential properties were located immediately to the west of the 
existing public footpath and the footpath ran along the driveway and crossed the 
parking area of one of the properties.  The buildings located alongside the 
proposed alternative route were former agricultural buildings that were no longer 
in commercial use.  The proposal, if successful, would provide the owners of the 
properties at Birks Fran and Briggs Ghyll with improved privacy and security.

It was reported that consultation with the statutory undertakers had been carried 
out and that no adverse comments or objections to the proposal had been 
received.  In addition, Wyre Borough Council, Barnacre-with-Bonds Parish 



5

Council, The Peak and Northern Footpaths Society and the Wyre Ramblers had 
been consulted and had raised no objections.

The Committee noted that the owners had agreed to bear all advertising and 
administrative costs incurred by the County Council in the Order making 
procedures, and also to defray and compensation payable and any costs incurred 
in bringing the new site of the footpath into a fit condition for public use. 

Resolved:  

(i) That an Order be made under Section 119 of the Highways Act 1980 to
divert part of Barnacre-with-Bonds Footpath 43, from the route shown by a 
bold continuous line and marked A-B to the route shown by a bold dashed 
line and marked A-C-B on the attached plan.

(ii) That in the event of no objections being received, the Order be confirmed
and in the event of objections being received and not withdrawn, the Order 
be sent to the Secretary of State and the Authority take a neutral stance 
with respect to its confirmation.

(iii) That provision be included in the Order such that it is also made under
Section 53A of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, to amend the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way in consequence of 
the coming into operation of the diversion.

8.  Urgent Business

There were no items of Urgent Business.

9.  Date of Next Meeting

It was noted that the date of the next meeting of the Committee would be held at 
10.30am on Thursday 8th June 2017 in Cabinet Room B – The Diamond Jubilee 
Room, County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

County Hall
Preston


